
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 27 June 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 March 2023 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of Interests  

4   Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2022/23 9 - 24 

5   BDO (Internal Audit) - Progress Report To Follow 

6   BDO (Internal Audit) - Business Continuity and Emergency Planning 
Report 

To Follow 

7   BDO (Internal Audit) - Draft Annual Opinion To Follow 

8   Mazars (External Audit) - Audit Progress Report 25 - 32 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 

 
  

 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Liz Clunie 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 

 

Absent: Councillor Bob Collis and Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 
Guests in 
Attendance: 

A Ball, B Hopewell and F Whyley 
 
 
G Dulay (BDO), C Thomas (BDO) and Mark Surridge (Mazars) 

 
13    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Collis and Fox. 
Councillor Sandra Barnes attended as substitute. 
 

14    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

15    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

16    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FOR 2023  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the updated Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

17    ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2022/23  
 
The Director of Corporate Resource and S151 Officer introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval for the proposed accounting policies to be applied in the 
production of the 2022/23 financial statements. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Accounting Policies 2022/23 as detailed in the appendix, for 
application to the financial statements in respect of 2022/23. 
 

18    INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Director (BDO), 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, detailing the three-
year Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 – 2025/26 for Gedling Borough 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 – 2025/26. 
 

19    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager 
(BDO), which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, 
summarising the outcome of the internal audit activity completed by the 
BDO Internal Audit Team for the period January 2023 to March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Receive the report and note actions taken or to be taken. 
 

20    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 3 
2022/23  
 
The Director of Corporate Resource and S151 Officer introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
Members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

21    MAZARS EXTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Page 6



 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources and S151 Officer, which was circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating Members on the progress with the 2021/22 external 
audit work by the Council’s external auditor, Mazars. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the Mazars external audit 2021/22 progress report. 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
The Chair moved that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the ensuing report on the grounds that 
the report involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

22    INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CYBER SECURITY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager 
(BDO), which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting 
the finalised Cyber Security Internal Audit Report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Receive the report and note actions taken or to be taken. 
 

23    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.20 pm 
 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2022/23 

Date:  27 June 2023 

Author: Chief Executive 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017.  It is due for renewal this financial year. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed 
by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. 
It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This 
includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of 
all audit actions. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
 

This approach has meant that some of the risks included within the Corporate Risk 
Register have been set at a relatively high score with the expectation that as 
mitigation measures are properly recorded or actions taken, then these risks 
should start to improve over the coming months. This is not to say that all risks will 
return to ‘green’, as mitigation measures can only go so far, and some risks may 
always be inherently ‘red’ or ‘amber’ as the score reflects the potential impact on 
the Council and the likelihood of that event occurring. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register and supporting comments as at the end of March 
2023 are appended to this report, and this includes a summary of all control gaps 
identified on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register at quarter 4.  

 
The last update of the Corporate Risk Scorecard was presented to Audit 
Committee on 14 March 2023 which provided the 2022/23 quarter 3 position. 
 

4.  Financial Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
6. Equalities Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
7. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
8. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Monitoring – Quarter 4, period ending 31 
March 2023 
 
Appendix 2 - Risk Management Scoring Matrix 

  

Statutory Officer Approval 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   16 June 2023 
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date:   16 June 2023

Page 10



3 
 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Monitoring – 
Quarter 4 – Period Ending 31 March 2023 
 
1 FAILURE TO PREVENT BUDGET OVERHEATING ONCE THE 

B
[...]
s relates to the Council’s contract management arrangements which need 
to be strengthened by the introduction of a Contract Management Guidance 
document and supported by training for all of the Council contract managers.  
This is currently outstanding. 
 
 
 
  

Page 23



16 
 

APPENDIX 2 - RISK MANAGEMENT SCORING MATRIX 
 

         

 
L

 I
 k

 e
 l

 I
 h

 o
 o

 d
 

Very High E        2   

 
High D         

 

Significant C   
3,4, 5, 

6, 
7,8,12 

   

 
Low B 1,10 11,13       

 
Very Low A    9     

  
  1 2 3 4 5 

  
  Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    
I m p a c t 

 

 

 

Page 24



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Mazars External Audit – Audit Progress Report 

Date:  27 June 2023 

Author: Chief Executive 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To present the External Audit Progress Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 
prepared by Mazars, the Council’s External Auditor. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members receive the Auditor’s Audit Progress Report for the year ended 
31 March 2022 prepared by Mazars. 
 

 

 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement that the Council’s financial statements are subject to 

external audit on an annual basis. This is currently undertaken by Mazars. 
 

1.2 Mazars have undertaken work on the 2021/22 financial statements of the Council 
and their work is substantially complete.  However, due to the ongoing fraud 
investigation, Mazars are unable to complete their work until the extent of the 
issue can be reasonably determined. 

 
1.3 Mazars have now issued this report as an update on progress, and will be 

attending the Audit Committee meeting.  
 
 

2.  Proposal 
 
2.1  It is proposed that the Audit Committee receive the Auditor’s Audit Progress Report 

for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 Under 
[...]
ions arising 

directly from this report. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Mazars Audit Progress Report – Year ended 31 March 2022. 

 
 

  

Page 26



3 
 

Statutory Officer Approval 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   June 2023 
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date:   June 2023

Page 27



4 
 

 

Page 28



Audit Progress Report

P
age 29



Value for money
We are also responsible for forming a commentary on the 

arrangements that the Council has in place to secure economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

Engagement and responsibilities summary

Audit opinion
We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the 

financial statements. Our audit does not relieve management or 

the Audit Committee, as those charged with governance, of their 

responsibilities.

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the assessment of 

whether is it appropriate for the Council to prepare its accounts on 

a going concern basis. As auditors, we are required to obtain 

sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding, and conclude on:

a) whether a material uncertainty related to going concern exists; 

and b) consider the appropriateness of the Chief Finance Officer’s 

use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of 

the financial statements.

Fraud
The responsibility for safeguarding assets and for the prevention and 

detection of fraud, error and non-compliance with law or regulations rests 

with both those charged with governance and management. This includes 

establishing and maintaining internal controls over reliability of financial 

reporting.  

As part of our audit procedures in relation to fraud we are required to 

enquire of those charged with governance, including key management as to 

their knowledge of instances of fraud, the risk of fraud and their views on 

internal controls that mitigate the fraud risks. In accordance with 

International Standards on Auditing (UK), we plan and perform our audit so 

as to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements taken as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or 

error. However, our audit should not be relied upon to identify all such 

misstatements.

Wider reporting and electors’ rights
We report to the NAO on the consistency of the Council’s financial 

statements with its Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) submission. 

The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the 

elector, the opportunity to question us about the accounting records of the 

Council and consider any objection made to the accounts.  We also have a 

broad range of reporting responsibilities and powers that are unique to the 

audit of local authorities in the United Kingdom

2

Responsibilities

Overview of engagement

We are appointed to perform the external audit of Gedling Borough Council (the Council) for the year to 31 March 2022. The scope of our engagement is set out in the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited 

Bodies, issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) available from the PSAA website: https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies/. Our responsibilities 

are principally derived from the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office (NAO), as outlined below.

P
age 30

https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies/


Name Role Notes

Mark Surridge Engagement 

Lead, Key Audit 

Partner

Due to the timing of the 

audit, Mark takes over 

from David Hoose as 

your engagement lead.

Michael Butler Senior Audit 

Manager

Unchanged

Sameer Amin Audit Assistant 

Manager

Unchanged

3

Audit Progress Update

Audit of the financial statements
Our work on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 was substantiall
[...]
is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Park View House
58 The Ropewalk
Nottingham, NG1 5DW

Mark Surridge

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023
	4 Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2022/23
	8 Mazars (External Audit) - Audit Progress Report
	Gedling BC_Audit Progress Report_June 2023




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 27 June 2023 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 

Absent: Councillor Jim Creamer 

Officers in Attendance: C Goodall and M Hill 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Creamer.  
Councillor Allan attended as substitute. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4    BDO (INTERNAL AUDIT) - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Chair informed the committee that items 5, 6 and 7 on the agenda 
had been deferred as the reports prepared by BDO were received late 
and contained a number of errors, therefore he didn’t feel it was 
beneficial to bring them to the meeting.  He concluded that an extra 
meeting would be scheduled in July to receive those reports, so that 
members could read through them, digest the information and bring any 
questions or comments to that meeting. 
 

5    BDO (INTERNAL AUDIT) - BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND 
EMERGENCY PLANNING REPORT  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

6    BDO (INTERNAL AUDIT) - DRAFT ANNUAL OPINION  
 



 

This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

7    MAZARS (EXTERNAL AUDIT) - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Chair moved this item forward on the agenda. 
 
The External Auditor introduced the External Audit Progress Report for 
the year ended 31 March 2022 prepared by Mazars, the Council’s 
External Auditor, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To receive the Auditor’s Audit Progress Report for the year ended 31 
March 2022 prepared by Mazars. 
 

8    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 
2022/23  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the current level of 
assurance that could be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
Following a request by Councillor Greensmith, the Chief Executive 
agreed to accommodate a closed session prior to a future committee 
meeting, in order to provide an update to committee members in relation 
to the ongoing alleged fraud investigation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 
 

9    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


